

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

IN FAVOR WEST SHORE HOTEL COMPANY

RESOLVES, 1955

for scenic purposes from the westerly side of Route 17 in the public lot located in Rangeley Plantation in Franklin County for a distance of not more than $\frac{1}{2}$ a mile to a depth of not more than 175 feet at such locations as he deems advisable; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$1,500 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund for the above purpose.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 144

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for the Preparation of Educational Materials on Maine for Schools.

School materials on Maine to be prepared. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$3,500 from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State to be expended by the Department of Education for the preparation and distribution of teaching materials and information for use in courses on Maine in the schools of the State; such materials to be concerned with the history, geography, government and people of Maine and the resources and opportunities of the State.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 145

RESOLVE, in Favor of Stockton Springs.

Town of Stockton Springs; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$1,448.18 to be paid to the town of Stockton Springs to reimburse them for aid given to the Dallas Harriman family and the Perry Dean family.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 146

RESOLVE, in Favor of West Shore Hotel Company.

West Shore Hotel Company; repayment of sales tax erroneously paid. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund in favor of West Shore Hotel Company, a Rhode Island corporation with a place of business in Sebago, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, \$913.10, to be paid to said West Shore Hotel Company as a refund of such amount erroneously paid by it to the State as a sales tax in October, 1952.

Effective August 20, 1955